SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

NOTICE OF ENACTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on October 20, 2021, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 21-068, which shall be effective October 31, 2021.

ORDINANCE NO. 21-068

AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SNOHOMISH HEALTH DISTRICT AND SNOHOMISH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FOR INCIDENT MANAGEMENT ASSISTANCE WITHIN SNOHOMISH COUNTY FOR MASS VACCINATION EFFORTS

WHEREAS, the County has established the Snohomish County Department of Emergency Management (hereinafter "SCDEM") as an emergency management agency within County government pursuant to Chapter 2.36 SCC; and

WHEREAS, through SCDEM, Snohomish County agreed to support the Snohomish Health District's mass vaccination efforts in Snohomish County; and

WHEREAS, the Snohomish Health District (hereinafter "SHD") is the lead agency for purposes of receipt and distribution of FEMA grant funding to subcontractors participating in mass vaccination efforts through Amendment Number 20 of its Agreement with the Washington State Department of Health; and

WHEREAS, SHD developed an interlocal agreement that outlines the support requested of SCDEM, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, the funds have been appropriated to SCDEM for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, SCDEM anticipates reimbursement of their expenditures via FEMA's Public Assistance program; and

WHEREAS, such agreements are authorized by and are consistent with the requirements of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, chapter 39.34 RCW; and

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Council held a public hearing on October 20, 2021, to consider approving an interlocal agreement with SHD and authorizing the Snohomish County Executive to sign on behalf of the County such agreement when in substantially the same form as attached hereto as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. The County Council hereby adopts the foregoing recitals as findings of fact and conclusions as if set forth in full herein.

Section 2. The Snohomish County Council hereby approves and authorizes the Snohomish County Executive, or designee, to execute an interlocal agreement with SHD for incident management activities within Snohomish County for mass vaccination efforts in substantially the same form as attached to this ordinance as Exhibit A.

<u>Copies of the Ordinance:</u> To request copies of the ordinance, please call 425-388-3494, 1-800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339; or e-mail <u>Contact.Council@snoco.org</u>. The ordinance is also available on the Council's webpage at https://snohomish.legistar.com.

Dated this 22nd day of October, 2021.

Asst. Clerk of the Council

Publish: October 27, 2021

SUBMIT AFFIDAVIT TO: Council

SUBMIT INVOICE TO: Emergency Management 107184